GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1315
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2018
Open defecation in slum clusters

1315. SHRI SANJAY SINGH:
Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:
(a) whether the declaration of Swachh Bharat Abhiyan (SBA) has resulted in any change in the urban and poor areas as regards the number of people defecating in the open especially in slum-clusters;

(b) if so, the details of the decrease in open defecation in terms of percentage, State-wise; and
(c) if not, whether Government proposes to launch and implement another major scheme like SBA to bring about a major change in terms of implementation?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION
(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)
(a) to (b) 
Since the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission (Abhiyaan) – Urban, 3119 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) out of total 4041 ULBs (as per 2011 census) have declared themselves open defecation free (ODF) up to 30.06.2018. The State/UTs-wise number of ULBs declared as ODF is at Annexure.

(c) 
Does not arise.

Annexure
Statement referred in part (a) & (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question No.1315 due for reply on 30-07-2018
State wise number of ULBs out of 4041 ULBs declared open defecation free (ODF) under SBM (U) as on 30.06.2018

	State/UT
	ULBs Declared ODF

	Andaman and Nicobar
	1

	Andhra Pradesh
	110

	Arunachal Pradesh
	12

	Assam
	37

	Bihar
	46

	Chandigarh
	1

	Chhattisgarh
	168

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	1

	Daman & Diu
	2

	Goa
	0

	Gujarat
	171

	Haryana
	81

	Himachal Pradesh
	46

	Jammu and Kashmir
	27

	Jharkhand
	41

	Karnataka
	135

	Kerala
	92

	Madhya Pradesh
	383

	Maharashtra
	392

	Manipur
	27

	Meghalaya
	2

	Mizoram
	23

	Nagaland
	5

	Delhi
	5

	Odisha
	3

	Puducherry
	1

	Punjab
	133

	Rajasthan
	192

	Sikkim
	7

	Tamil Nadu
	666

	Telangana
	70

	Tripura
	2

	Uttar Pradesh
	64

	Uttarakhand
	100

	West Bengal
	73

	Total
	3119


